

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Federal Circuit

**THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, RW ARMS, LTD.,  
MARK MAXWELL, MICHAEL STEWART,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**

*Defendant – Appellee.*

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN NO. 1:19-cv-00449-LAS,  
JUDGE LOREN A. SMITH.**

—————  
**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
—————

**Adam M. Riley**  
**FLINT LAW FIRM, LLC**  
**222 East Park Street, Suite 500**  
**Post Office Box 189**  
**Edwardsville, Illinois 62025**  
**(618) 288-4777**  
**ariley@flintlaw.com**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

The Modern Sportsman, LLC v. United States

Case No. 20-1107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Final Rule took Plaintiffs’ property for “public use” within the meaning of the Taking Clause of the Fifth Amendment .....	9
A.    The Supreme Court’s early “police powers” cases do not defeat the public use prong of Plaintiffs’ claims.....	11
B. <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> and subsequent federal circuit decisions exempting government enforcement actions from Fifth Amendment claims do not defeat the “public use” prong of Plaintiffs’ claims.....	15

1.	When private property is taken by government enforcement of a criminal or remedial statute, it is not taken for public use within the meaning of the Fifth Amendment.....	15
2.	The Final Rule was a legislative act, not an act of law enforcement .....	18
C.	Fifth Amendment analyses of state law bans on personal property that misapply <i>Mugler</i> , <i>Miller</i> and the <i>Bennis</i> enforcement rationale should not determine the outcome of Plaintiffs’ claims .....	23
II.	The Government’s Final Rule requiring surrender or destruction of lawfully acquired bump-stocks was a per se physical taking.....	26
A.	The Government does not escape liability for a categorical physical taking by offering property owners a choice between surrendering their property to the Government or destroying it themselves.....	27
B.	<i>Horne</i> makes no exception from categorical physical takings for the Government’s exercise of police powers .....	30
C.	Government “use” of taken property is not a requirement of a categorical physical taking under <i>Horne</i> .....	31
III.	Even under a regulatory takings analysis, the Final Rule was still a categorical taking.....	33

CONCLUSION ..... 37

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States*,  
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 22, 33

*Acadia Technology v. United States*,  
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

*Akins v. United States*,  
312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

*Allied-Gen. Nuclear Servs. v. United*,  
839 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 13

*AmeriSource Corp. v. United States*,  
525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17

*Andrus v. Allard*,  
444 U.S. 51 (1979) ..... 34, 35

*Bell. Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 9

*Bennis v. Michigan*,  
516 U.S. 442 (1996) ..... *passim*

*Bowman v. Virginia State Entomologist*,  
105 S.E. 141 (Va. 1920) ..... 13

*Campbell v. United States*,  
932 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 28

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 24

*Duncan v. Becerra*,  
742 App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Duncan v. Becerra*,  
366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Ca. 2019) ..... 25

*General Motors Corp. v. United States*,  
323 U.S. 373 (1945) ..... 30, 32

*Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder*,  
194 F.2d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1952)..... 18

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*,  
920 F.3d 1 (2019)..... *passim*

*Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984) ..... 10

*Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States*,  
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 9

*Holland v. United States*,  
621 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Holliday Amusement Co. v. South Carolina*,  
493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 23, 25

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
-- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... *passim*

*J.W. Goldsmith Jr.–Grant Co. v. United States*,  
254 U.S. 505 (1921) ..... 16

*Kam-Almaz v. United States*,  
682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 17

*Katzin v. United States*,  
908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 28



*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005) ..... 9

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005) ..... 8

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... *passim*

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Maritrans, Inc. v. United States*,  
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 33, 35

*Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)..... 23, 25

*Miller v. Horton*,  
26 N.S. 100 (Mass. 1891)..... 32

*Miller v. Schoene*,  
276 U.S. 272 (1928) ..... *passim*

*Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States*,  
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 36

*Modern Sportsman, LLC v. United States*,  
145 Fed. Cl. 575 (2019) ..... 1, 3

*Mugler v. Kansas*,  
123 U.S. 623 (1887) ..... *passim*

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 33, 37

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922) ..... 30, 33

*Preseault v. United States*,  
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 13, 23

*PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins*,  
 447 U.S. 74 (1980) ..... 24

*Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.*,  
 80 U.S. 166 (1871) ..... 10

*Raidoptics, Inc. v. United States*,  
 223 Ct. Cl. 594 (1980)..... 13

*Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States*,  
 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 33

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 467 U.S. 986 (1984) ..... 10

*Silveira v. Lockyer*,  
 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency*,  
 535 U.S. 302 (2002) ..... 10

*United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank*,  
 459 U.S. 70 (1982) ..... 11

*United States v. \$7,999.00*,  
 170 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*United States v. Welch*,  
 217 U.S. 333 (1910) ..... 32

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 17

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 44 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 53 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017) ..... 4

83 Fed. Reg. 7,949 (Feb. 20, 2018) ..... 5

83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018) ..... 5

83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) ..... 4, 5, 6, 26

ATF Final Rule, <https://www.atf.gov/rules-and-regulations/bump-stocks> (last visited January 19, 2020) ..... 26

Firearm Commerce in the United States, <https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/docs/undefined/firearms-commerce-united-states-annual-statistical-update-2017/download> (last visited January 28, 2020)..... 15

Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)..... 3
